

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

W. J. MAYBURY-MEDDYBEMPS-INSURANCE LAWS.

Chapter 196.

Resolve in favor of William J. Maybury, Surgeon General, National Guard, State of Maine.

Resolved, That there be paid to Doctor William J. Maybury, Dr. Wm. J. surgeon-general, national guard, state of Maine, the sum of Maybury, in favor of. seven hundred and forty-two dollars and thirty-one cents, being amount disbursed by him for soldiers of the Spanish war.

Approved March 19, 1901.

Chapter 197.

Resolve in favor of the town of Meddybemps.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars is hereby appropriated to build a bridge across Denny's river in the town of Meddybemps, to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of Washington county.

Provided, that no money shall be paid by the state until a suitable bridge shall have been built across said river at a cost of at least six hundred dollars.

Approved March 19, 1901.

Chapter 198.

Resolve authorizing the compilation and publication of the Insurance Laws of Maine.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the purpose of compiling the insurance and fraternal beneficiary laws of the state, and the insurance commissioner is hereby authorized to make such compilation and cause two thousand copies of the same to be printed and bound for the use of his department.

Approved March 19, 1901.

Meddy-bemps, town of, in favor of.

Снар. 196

Insurance laws, in favor of, compila-tion of.